

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 1, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Member Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 257-2021

AMENDING PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 254-2020 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING SPECIFIC GUIDELINES FOR THE REOPENING OF TOURISM IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN AMID COVID-19 PANDEMIC" PARTICULARLY SECTION 6.A.6 THEREOF

WHEREAS, Provincial Ordinance No. 254-2020 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, approved on December 17, 2020, prescribed the specific guidelines for the reopening of tourism in the Province of Pangasinan amid COVID-19 pandemic;

WHEREAS, Section 6.A.6 thereof provides for guidelines for tourists allowed in the Province except for those from MECQ and ECQ areas within or outside Region I;

WHEREAS, due to the increasing number of confirmed COVID-19 cases and in order to avert the threat of possible entry of UK variant in the Province which might compromise the reopening of its tourism industry, there is a need to amend Provincial Ordinance No. 254-2020 to also exclude tourists from GCQ areas;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa, duly seconded, it was -

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled:

Section 1. Title. – This Ordinance shall be known as An Ordinance amending Provincial Ordinance No. 254-2020 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, entitled "An Ordinance Prescribing Specific Guidelines for the Reopening of Tourism in the Province of Pangasinan amid COVID-19 Pandemic" particularly Section 6.A.6 thereof;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 257-2021 Page 2

Section 2. Amendment. - Section 6.A.6 thereof shall now read as follows:

"Tourists from GCQ, MECQ and ECQ areas within or outside Region I"

Section 3. Effectivity. - This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

CERTIFIED BY! VERMAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ALD DG. LAMBINO MARK R Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)





